and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel; NIMH Pathway to Independence Awards (K99/R00, K22).

Date: July 9, 2019.

Time: 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center Building (NSC), 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Erin E. Gray, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Blvd., Room 6152B, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-402-8152, erin.gray@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel; Integration and Analysis of BRIAN Initiative Date (R01).

Date: July 11, 2019.

Time: 12:00 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center Building (NSC), 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Marcy Ellen Burstein, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Blvd., Room 6152B, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-402-8152, erin.gray@mail.nih.gov

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.242, Mental Health Research Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 12, 2019.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12714 Filed 6-14-19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Cancer Institute; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Frederick National Laboratory Advisory Committee to the National Cancer Institute, June 27, 2019, 9:00 a.m. to June 27, 2019, 4:30 p.m., National Cancer Institute Shady Grove, 9609 Medical Center Drive, TE406, Rockville, MD, 20850 which was published in the Federal Register on February 11, 2019, 84 FR 3215.

This meeting notice is amended to change the start and end time from 9:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. to 9:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m. on June 27, 2019. The meeting is open to the public.

Dated: June 12, 2019.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12710 Filed 6-14-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Aging; Notice of **Closed Meeting**

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Special Emphasis Panel; High Priority Research Networks for Alzheimer's disease. Date: June 26, 2019.

Time: 3:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: National Institute on Aging, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Ave, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference

Contact Person: Kimberly Firth, Ph.D., National Institutes of Health, National Institute on Aging, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2C212, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301-402-7702, firthkm@ mail.nih.gov.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: June 12, 2019.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12713 Filed 6-14-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Asthma **Education Prevention Program** Coordinating Committee, which was published in the Federal Register on April 19, 2019, 84 FR16683.

Date, Time, and Place remain the same. This notice is amended to update the website that will be providing the meeting information. The website is: https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/advisoryand-peer-review-committees/nationalasthma-education-and-preventionprogram-coordinating.

The meeting is open to the public.

Dated: June 11, 2019.

Ronald J. Livingston, Jr.,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019–12711 Filed 6–14–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Cancer Institute: Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors for Clinical Sciences and Epidemiology National Cancer Institute, July 9, 2019, 9:00 a.m. to July 9, 2019, 3:45 p.m., National Institutes of Health, Porter Neuroscience Building, 35 Convent Drive, Building 35, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the Federal Register on February 15, 2019, 84 FR 4494.

This meeting notice is amended to add an open session from 11:55 a.m. to 12:15 p.m. to present concepts for Center for Cancer Research R&D contracts. The meeting is partially closed to the public.

Dated: June 12, 2019.

Melanie J. Pantoja,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-12709 Filed 6-14-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P